

No. 22-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSICA MACKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALAN R. SACKS
SACKS ASSOCIATES, P.C.
420 Lexington Ave.
Suite 300
New York, NY 10017
(212) 297-6244
asacks@sacksassociates.com

GREGORY L. ERNST
Counsel of Record
ERNST LAW FIRM, PLC
650 Poydras Street
Suite 2708
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 586-1555
gernst@ernstlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Because AMC Patently Misstates Louisiana Summary Judgment Law In Its Question Presented, Petitioner's Application For Certiorari Merits Careful Consideration By This Court	1
II. AMC's Failure To Address The Louisiana Supreme Court's "Analytic Framework" In <i>Broussard</i> For Evaluating Unreasonable Risk Of Harm Repeats The Fifth Circuit's Error And Illustrates The Circuit Court's Violation Of <i>Erie</i> 's Requirement Of Vertical Uniformity	1
III. The Cases Cited By AMC In Support Of The Fifth Circuit's Affirmance Of Summary Judgment Are All Distinguishable, Because They Did Not Consider <i>Broussard</i> 's "Analytic Framework" For Determining Unreasonable Risk Of Harm	3
IV. AMC Fails To Distinguish The Cases Cited By Petitioner, Because AMC's Critique Is Based On The Debunked Assertion That Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Based Solely On Sidewalk Deviations Up To One And One Half Inches	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. AMC’s Cursory Response To Petitioner’s Contention The Fifth Circuit Violated Multiple Summary Judgment Standards Of This Court Supports That Petitioner Created Genuine Issues For Trial.....	8
VI. The Fifth Circuit’s Errors In Petitioner’s Case Merit Review	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abel v. Eastern Royal Kitchen, et al.</i> , 2022-42 (La. App. 5 Cir. May 20, 2022), <i>writ denied</i> , 347 So. 3d 898 (La. 2022).....	7
<i>Allen v. Lockwood</i> , 156 So. 3d 650 (La. 2015)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Boyle v. Board of Supervisors, Louisiana State University</i> , 685 So. 2d 1080 (La. 1997)	1, 4
<i>Broussard v. State, ex rel. Office of State Buildings</i> , 113 So. 3d 175 (La. 2013)	1-6, 11
<i>Buchanan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Incorporated</i> , 834 Fed. Appx. 58 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 11
<i>Buchignani v. Lafayette Insurance Company</i> , 938 So.2d 1198 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Chambers v. Village of Moreauville</i> , 85 So. 3d 593 (La. 2012)	1, 4
<i>Cline v. Cheema</i> , 85 So. 3d 260 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012), <i>writ denied</i> , 88 So. 3d 465 (La. 2012).....	7
<i>Dauzat v. Curnest Guillot Logging, Inc.</i> , 995 So. 2d 1184 (La. 2008)	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1, 2, 10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gomes v. Harrah, Inc.,</i> 16-17483, 2017 WL 6508107 (E.D.La. Dec. 15, 2017)	7
<i>Grote v. Federal Insurance Company,</i> 2016-0474 (La. App. 1 Cir. Dec. 22, 2016), 2016 WL 7407385	1, 5-6
<i>Joseph v. City of New Orleans,</i> 842 So. 2d 420 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Lacaze v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 4227240, 20-696 (M.D.La. Sept. 13, 2022)	5, 6, 7
<i>McAdams v. Willis Knighton</i> <i>Medical Center,</i> 862 So.2d 1186 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Prince v. Rouse's Enterprises, LLC,</i> 305 So. 3d 1078 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Reed v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 708 So. 2d 362 (La. 1998)	1, 4
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> <i>Products, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	8
<i>Shavers v. City of Baton Rouge,</i> 807 So. 2d 883 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Taylor v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,</i> 263 So. 3d 910 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2018), <i>writ denied</i> , 267 So. 3d 606 (La. 2019).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. City of Alexandria,</i> 43 So. 2d 618 (1949).....	4
<i>Williams v. Leonard Chabert Medical Center,</i> 744 So. 2d 206 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1999).....	1
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	8
Fifth Cir. R. 47.5.4.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., <i>Continued Conflagration Confusion in Louisiana Negligence Cases: Duty and Breach</i> , 97 Tul. L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	3
